

COLORADO SUPREME COURT  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: April 24, 2024 3:59 PM

Original Proceeding Pursuant to  
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021-2022)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative  
2023-2024 #150

**Petitioner:** Alethia Morgan

v.

**Respondents:** Evelyn Hammond and  
Lucas Granillo

and

**Title Board:** Theresa Conley, Jeremiah  
Barry, and Kurt Morrison

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2024SA92

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
EMMA GARRISON, Assistant Attorney  
General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 8th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 720.508.6352  
E-Mail: emma.garrison@coag.gov  
Registration Number: 42110  
*\*Counsel of Record for the Title Board*

**THE TITLE BOARD'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Initiative #150 contains a single subject. ....	1
A. Examination of the proposed measure’s plain language demonstrates a single subject. ....	1
1. This Court’s evaluation of whether an initiative has a single subject depends on examination of its plain language. ....	2
2. #150’s plain language shows there is a single subject. ....	4
B. The plain meaning of #150 does not alter the burden of proof for enhanced or non-economic damages. ....	5
C. The potential impacts on other tort laws are connected to damages caps but irrelevant to this Court’s review. ....	7
II. #150 satisfies the clear title standard. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Initiative for 2005-06 #73</i> , 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006).....	6
<i>In Re Proposed Initiative 1996-6 v. Hufford</i> , 917 P.2d 1277 (Colo. 1996) .....	1
<i>In re Title &amp; Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55</i> , 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006), as modified on denial of reh'g (June 26, 2006) .....	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, for 2007-2008, #17</i> , 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007), as modified on denial of reh'g (Dec. 17, 2007) .....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....	1, 3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012 No. 3</i> , 2012 CO 25 .....	7
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315</i> , 2020 CO 61 .....	6
<i>Matter of Titles, Ballot Titles, &amp; Submission Clauses for Proposed Initiatives 2021-2022 #67, #115, &amp; #128</i> , 2022 CO 37.....	7
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 2019 CO 50 .....	6

### STATUTES

§ 13-21-102(2), C.R.S. (2023).....	7
------------------------------------	---

§ 13-21-111, C.R.S. (2023) .....	7
§ 13-21-111.6, C.R.S. (2023) .....	7
§ 13-50.5-105, C.R.S. (2023) .....	7
